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ATTACHMENT 8.4 
 

- FULL LIST OF RECORDED FLORA - 
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Improved agricultural 

grassland 

(GA1) 

Rye grasses  Lolium spp. D 

White Clover  Trifolium repens A 

Buttercup Ranunculus spp. O 

White Clover  Trifolium repens O 

Common Chickweed Stellaria media O 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. O 

Dock Rumex spp. O 

Greater Plantain Plantago major O 

Ribwort Plantain Plantago lanceolata O 

Nettle Urtica dioica R 

Red Dead-nettle Lamium purpureum R 

Creeping Thistle   Cirsium arvense R 
 

Hedgerows  

(WL1) 

Ash Fraxinus excelsior A 

Hawthorn Crataegus monogyna A 

Blackthorn Prunus spinosa A 

Bramble Rubus fruticosus A 

Buckler-fern Dryopteris spp F 

Buttercup Ranunculus spp. A 

Common Polypody Polypodium vulgare O 

Cleavers Galium aparine A 

Cow Parsley Anthriscus sylvestris O 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. O 

Dog-rose Rosa canina agg. O 

Dwarf Male Fern Dryopteris oreades O 

Elder Sambucus nigra O 

Garlic Mustard Alliaria petiolata O 

Gorse Ulex europaeus R 

Guelder-rose Viburnum opulus R 

Hart’s Tongue Fern Asplenium scolopendrum A 

Hedge Woundwort Stachys sylvatica R 

Herb-Robert Geranium robertianum O 

Holly Ilex aquifolium R 

Hogweed Heracleum sphondylium O 

Ivy Hedera helix A 

Lords-and-ladies Arum maculatum R 

Nettle Urtica dioica A 

Primrose Primula vulgaris R 

Speedwell Veronica spp. O 

Thistle Cirsium spp. O 

Oak Quercus spp. O 

Sycamore Acer pseudoplatanus A 

Yew Taxus bacc R 
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2 

 

Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Violet Viola spp. O 

Willow Salix spp. A 
 

Treelines  

(WL2) 

Ash Fraxinus excelsior A 

Alder Alnus spp. F 

Beech Fagus sylvatica F 

Cherry Prunus spp. F 

Copper Beech Fagus sylvatica f. purpurea R 

Crab Apple Malus sylvestris R 

Elder Sambucus nigra O 

Elm Ulmus sp. R 

Hawthorn Crataegus monogyna O 

Herb-Robert Geranium robertianum O 

Hornbeam Carpinus betulus R 

Ivy Hedera helix F 

Larch Larix decidua R 

Lime Tilia spp. O 

Leyland cypress Cupressus × leylandii R 

Nettle Urtica dioica O 

Norway Maple Acer platanoides O 

Oak Quercus spp. F 

Popular Populus tremula F 

Scot’s Pine Pinus sylvestris O 

Sycamore Acer pseudoplatanus A 

 

(Mixed) broadleaved 

/conifer woodland (WD2) 

Alder Alnus glutinosa R 

Ash Fraxinus excelsior O 

Bramble Rubus fruticosus F 

Beech Fagus sylvatica F 

Buckler-fern Dryopteris spp. F 

Enchanter’s-nightshade Circaea lutetiana R 

Dog-rose Rosa canina agg. R 

Horse-chestnut Aesculus hippocastanum F 

Hart’s Tongue Fern Asplenium scolopendrum F 

Herb-Robert Geranium robertianum O 

Holly Ilex aquifolium R 

Ivy Hedera helix A 

Lords-and-ladies Arum maculatum R 

Pine Pinus spp. O 

Sedges Carex spp. O 

Sycamore Acer pseudoplatanus F 

Spruce Picea spp. F M
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

White Popular Populus Alba O 

Willow Salix spp. O 
 

Arable crops (BC1) 

Planted crops - D 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. R 

Grasses (various) - R 

Poppy Papaver spp. O 

Speedwell Veronica spp. R 
 

Eroding/upland rivers 

(FW1) 

& 

Depositing / lowland rivers 

(FW2) 

& 

Drainage ditches (FW4) 

Arrowhead Sagittaria sagittifolia O 

Branched Bur-reed Sparganium Erectum O 

Bulrush Typha latifolia F 

Butterbur Petasites hybridus A 

Common duckweed Lemna minor O 

Hemlock Water Dropwort Oenanthe crocata F 

Lesser Celandine Ficaria verna F 

Lesser Water-parsnip Berula erecta F 

Marsh Marigold Caltha palustris O 

Marsh Fox-tail Alopecurus geniculatus F 

Meadow Buttercup Ranunculus acris O 

Meadowsweet Filipendula ulmaria O 

Opposite-leaved Golden-

saxifrage 

Chrysosplenium 

oppositifolium 
R 

Fool’s-water-cress Apium nodiflorum F 

Water-cress 
Rorippa nasturtium-

aquaticum 
F 

Water starwort Callitriche spp. R 

Willowherb Epilobium spp. O 

Water mint Mentha aquatica O 

Water starwort Callitriche spp O 

Yellow Iris Iris pseudacorus A 

Sweet grass Glyceria sp O 

Pondweed Potamogeton natans F 

Rushes Juncus spp. F 

Reed Canary-grass Phalaris arundinacea F 

Reed Sweet-grass Glyceria maxima F 

Bulrush Typha latifolia F 

Creeping Buttercup Ranunculus repens F 

 

Stone walls and other 

stonework (BL1) 

Ivy Hedera helix F 

Spleenwort Asplenium spp. O 

Hairy Bittercress Cardamine hirsute R 

Creeping Bent Agrostis stolonifera F 
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Moss Bryophyt D 
 

Recolonising bare ground 

(ED3) 

& 

Wet grassland 

(GS4) 

(At Dawn Meats) 

Annual Meadow-grass Poa annua O 

Broad-leaved Dock Rumex obtusifolius A 

Willow Salix spp. R 

Bent grasses Agrostis spp. F 

Burdock Arctium O 

Buttercup  Ranunculus spp. A 

Clover Trifolium spp. F 

Common Chickweed Stellaria media O 

Couch-grass Elytrigia repens O 

Creeping Bent Agrostis stolonifera A 

Creeping Buttercup Ranunculus repens F 

Creeping Thistle Cirsium arvense F 

Cock’s-foot  Dactylis glomerata F 

Colt’s Foot Tussilago farfara R 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. A 

Groundsel Senecio vulgaris O 

Nettle Urtica dioica F 

Pineappleweed Matricaria discoidea F 

Ragwort Senecio jacobaea A 

Ryegrasses Lolium spp. A 

Rushes Juncus spp. O 

Sticky Mouse-ear Cerastium glomeratum O 

Spear Thistle Cirsium vulgare F 

Sow-thistle Sonchus spp. O 

Sedge Carex spp R 

Willowherb Epilobium spp. O 

Winter Heliotrope Petasites fragrans R 

 

Earth banks (BL2) 

& 

Dry meadows and grassy 

verges (GS2) 

(Road Verge) 

Annual Meadow-grass Poa annua O 

Bent grasses Agrostis spp. F 

Bramble Rubus fruticosus R 

Butterbur Petasites hybridus O 

Buttercup Ranunculus spp. F 

Cleavers Galium aparine A 

Clover Trifolium spp. A 

Cock’s-foot Dactylis glomerata D 

Colt’s Foot Tussilago farfara O 

Common Figwort Scrophularia nodosa R 

Common Knapweed Centaurea nigra O 
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Common Hemp-nettle Galeopsis tetrahit R 

Couch-grass Elytrigia repens A 

Cow Parsley Anthriscus sylvestris A 

Creeping Bent Agrostis stolonifera R 

Creeping Cinquefoil Potentilla reptans R 

Creeping Thistle Cirsium arvense F 

Daisy Bellis perennis O 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. F 

Dock Rumex spp. A 

Dog-rose Rosa canina agg. R 

Dove’s-foot Crane’s-bill Geranium molle R 

Fern grass Catapodium rigidum R 

False Oat-grass Arrhenatherum elatius F 

Garlic Mustard Alliaria petiolata R 

Groundsel Senecio vulgaris O 

Ground Elder Aegopodium podagria O 

Greater Plantain Plantago major F 

Hard fern Blechnum spicant R 

Hawkweeds Hieracium spp. O 

Hedge Bindweed Calystegia sepium F 

Hedge Mustard Sisymbrium officinale R 

Hemlock Conium maculatum O 

Hemp-agrimony Eupatorium cannabinum R 

Hedgerow Crane’s-bill Geranium pyrenaicum R 

Herb-Robert Geranium robertianum F 

Hogweed Heracleum sphondylium O 

Horsetail Equisetum spp. O 

Indian Balsam Impatiens glandulifera O 

Lady’s Bedstraw Galium ver R 

Lesser Burdock Arctium minus R 

Lesser Celandine Ficaria verna O 

Lesser Hawkbit Leontodon taraxacoides O 

Lesser Trefoil Trifolium dubium R 

Meadow-grasses Poa spp. F 

Meadow Foxtail Alopecurus pratensis A 

Moss Bryophyta  R 

Nettle Urtica dioica A 

Nipplewort Lapsana communis O 

Ox-eye Daisy Leucanthemum vulgare R 

Poppy Papaver spp. R 

Ragwort Senecio jacobaea O 

Rape Brassica napus R M
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Ribwort Plantain Plantago lanceolata F 

Red Dead-nettle Lamium purpureum R 

Rosebay Willowherb Chamerion angustifolium O 

Selfheal Prunella vulgaris R 

Silverweed Potentilla anserina F 

Sow-thistle Sonchus spp. R 

Spear Thistle Cirsium vulgare F 

Speedwell Veronica spp. O 

Tufted Vetch Vicia cracca F 

Vetch Vicia spp. F 

Willowherb Epilobium spp. F 

Winter Heliotrope Petasites fragrans O 

Wild Angelica Angelica Sylvestr R 

Wild Carrot Daucus caro R 

Wild strawberry Fragaria vesca R 

Wood Avens Geum urbanum R 

Wood Dock Rumex sanguineus O 

Yarrow Achillea millefolium O 

 

Ornamental/non-native 

shrub (WS3) 

Boxleaf Honeysuckle Lonicera nitida O 

Cherry Laurel Prunus laurocerasus F 

Cotoneaster - O 

Euonymus - R 

Forsythia - O 

Gold Mound spirea Spirea spp. R 

Hydrangea Hydrangea macrophylla O 

Japanese maple Acer Palmatum O 

Japanese laurel Aucuba japonica F 

Lavender Lavandula spp. O 

Leyland cypress Cupressus × leylandii O 

Lilac Syringa vulgaris O 

Mexican orange blossom Choisya ternate R 

New Zealand broadleaf Griselinia littoralis R 

Portuguese laurel Prunus lusitanica F 

Red Robin Photinia x fraseri F 

Rose Rosa spp. O 

Spreading cotoneaster Cotoneaster divaricatus F 

Staghorn sumac Rhus Typhina O 

 

Amenity grassland 

(improved) (GA2) 

Annual Meadow-grass Poa annua O 

Bent grasses Agrostis spp. F 

Clover Trifolium spp. F M
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Habitat Common Name Scientific Name 
DAFOR 

Classification 

Common Bird's-foot-trefoil Lotus corniculatus R 

Dandelion Taraxacum spp. F 

Daffodil Narcissus O 

Fescue Festuca spp. D 

Ragwort Senecio jacobaea O 

Ryegrasses Lolium spp. A 

Speedwell Veronica spp. R 
 

Buildings and artificial 

surfaces (BL3) 
- - - 
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